and all rights and obligations thereunder will cease and terminate.

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription will take place on the next Business Day following

the fulfillment of the above conditions or such other day as agreed by the Subscribers

and the Company. If completion of the Subscription does not take place on or before

3 March, 2008, which is 14 days from the date of the Placing Agreement, the

Subscription will constitute a connected transaction and the Company is required to

fulfill all the relevant requirements in relation to connected transactions under

Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules, including obtaining shareholders’ approval.

— 7 —
M02 — 28020225 (KOYO) (user: ho)

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE
PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding in the Company before and after completion of the Placing and the

Subscription are summarised as follows:-

Issued share capital
before the Placing and
the completion of the

Subscription

Issued share capital
after completion of the

Placing but before
completion of the

Subscription

Enlarged issued share
capital following
completion of the

Subscription (Note)
Shareholders Shares % Shares % Shares %

Mr. Li 2,924,440,000 59.75 2,524,440,000 51.58 2,924,440,000 54.21
Mr. Yuan 366,464,000 7.49 266,464,000 5.44 366,464,000 6.79
Well Sunshine Trading Limited 236,530,000 4.83 236,530,000 4.83 236,530,000 4.39
Chi Chuan 62,640,000 1.28 62,640,000 1.28 62,640,000 1.16
Man Au Vivian 31,320,000 0.64 31,320,000 0.64 31,320,000 0.58

Public Shareholders:

Placees 0 0 500,000,000 10.22 500,000,000 9.27
Other shareholders 1,273,006,000 26.01 1,273,006,000 26.01 1,273,006,000 23.60

Total 4,894,400,000 100 4,894,400,000 100 5,394,400,000 100

Note: Based on the maximum of 500,000,000 Subscription Shares are allotted and issued.

After completion of the Placing, the aggregate shareholding percentage of the

Vendors, being parties acting in concert in the Placing and the Subscription, will

decrease from approximately 67.24% to approximately 57.02%. Immediately upon

completion of the Subscription, the aggregate shareholding of the Vendors in the

Company will increase from approximately 57.02% to approximately 61.00%.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF
PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company and the principal activities of the